9 $0 $238,299 $28,120 $0 $266,419 $266,419 $238,299

10 $0 $243,065 $28,682 $0 $271,747 $271,747 $243,065

11 $0 $247,926 $29,256 $0 $277,182 $277,182 $247,926

12 $0 $252,885 $29,841 $0 $282,726 $282,726 $252,885

13 $0 $257,942 $30,438 $0 $288,380 $288,380 $257,942

14 $0 $263,101 $31,047 $0 $294,148 $294,148 $263,101

15 $0 $268,363 $31,667 $0 $300,031 $300,031 $268,363

16 $0 $273,730 $32,301 $0 $306,031 $306,031 $273,730

17 $0 $279,205 $32,947 $0 $312,152 $312,152 $279,205

18 $0 $284,789 $33,606 $0 $318,395 $318,395 $284,789

19 $0 $290,485 $34,278 $0 $324,763 $324,763 $290,485

20 $0 $296,295 $34,963 $0 $331,258 $331,258 $296,295

TOTAL -$5,458,400 $4,941,739 $583,137 $4,000,000 $9,524,876 $4,066,476 -$516,661

58TAF  |  THE CASE FOR DEEP RETROFITS

Annual Cash Flows

NPV (LCCA with NEBs) $1,463,389
NPV (without NEBs) -$2,475,666

SCENARIO:   SELF-FINANCED WITH 75% OF EXPECTED ENERGY SAVINGS ACHIEVED

Year Retrofit
Investments

Utility Savings (includes
estimated annual escalation
@ 2% per year)

Extra Rental Income
Per Year (Assumed
increase due to reduction
in turnover)

Avoided Capital
Improvement
Costs

Total Operational
Savings And
Revenue

Net Cash Flow
(w/NEBs)

Net Cash
Flow
(without
NEBs)

0 -$5,458,400   -$5,458,400 -$5,458,400

1 $0 $152,539 $24,000 $1,000,000 $1,176,539 $1,176,539 $152,539

2 $0 $155,590 $24,480 $1,000,000 $1,180,070 $1,180,070 $155,590

3 $0 $158,702 $24,970 $2,000,000 $2,183,672 $2,183,672 $158,702

4 $0 $161,876 $25,469 $0 $187,345 $187,345 $161,876

5 $0 $165,113 $25,978 $0 $191,092 $191,092 $165,113

6 $0 $168,416 $26,498 $0 $194,914 $194,914 $168,416

7 $0 $171,784 $27,028 $0 $198,812 $198,812 $171,784

8 $0 $175,220 $27,568 $0 $202,788 $202,788 $175,220

9 $0 $178,724 $28,120 $0 $206,844 $206,844 $178,724

10 $0 $182,299 $28,682 $0 $210,981 $210,981 $182,299

11 $0 $185,945 $29,256 $0 $215,200 $215,200 $185,945

12 $0 $189,663 $29,841 $0 $219,504 $219,504 $189,663

13 $0 $193,457 $30,438 $0 $223,895 $223,895 $193,457

14 $0 $197,326 $31,047 $0 $228,372 $228,372 $197,326

15 $0 $201,272 $31,667 $0 $232,940 $232,940 $201,272

16 $0 $205,298 $32,301 $0 $237,599 $237,599 $205,298

17 $0 $209,404 $32,947 $0 $242,351 $242,351 $209,404

18 $0 $213,592 $33,606 $0 $247,198 $247,198 $213,592

19 $0 $217,864 $34,278 $0 $252,142 $252,142 $217,864

20 $0 $222,221 $34,963 $0 $257,184 $257,184 $222,221

TOTAL -$5,458,400 $3,706,304 $583,137 $4,000,000 $8,289,441 $2,831,041 -$1,752,096

59TAF  |  THE CASE FOR DEEP RETROFITS

NPV (LCCA with NEBs) $717,706
NPV (without NEBs) -$3,221,350

SCENARIO:   LOAN WITH 100% OF EXPECTED ENERGY SAVINGS ACHIEVED

Year Loan
Principal

Cost Of
financing
(interest on
the loan)

Utility Savings (includes
estimated annual escalation
@ 2% per year)

Extra Rental
Income Per Year
(Assumed increase
due to reduction in
turnover)

Avoided
Capital
Improvement
Costs

Total
Operational
Savings And
Revenue

Net Cash
Flow
(w/NEBs)

Net Cash
Flow
(without
NEBs)

1 -$163,059 -$269,217 $203,386 $24,000 $1,000,000 $1,227,386 $795,109 -$228,891

2 -$171,402 -$260,874 $207,453 $24,480 $1,000,000 $1,231,933 $799,657 -$224,823

3 -$180,171 -$252,105 $211,603 $24,970 $2,000,000 $2,236,572 $1,804,296 -$220,674

4 -$189,389 -$242,887 $215,835 $25,469 $0 $241,304 -$190,973 -$216,442

5 -$199,078 -$233,198 $220,151 $25,978 $0 $246,130 -$186,147 -$212,125

6 -$209,264 -$223,013 $224,554 $26,498 $0 $251,052 -$181,224 -$207,722

7 -$219,970 -$212,306 $229,045 $27,028 $0 $256,073 -$176,203 -$203,231

8 -$231,224 -$201,052 $233,626 $27,568 $0 $261,195 -$171,082 -$198,650

9 -$243,054 -$189,222 $238,299 $28,120 $0 $266,419 -$165,858 -$193,977

10 -$255,489 -$176,787 $243,065 $28,682 $0 $271,747 -$160,529 -$189,211

11 -$268,560 -$163,716 $247,926 $29,256 $0 $277,182 -$155,094 -$184,350

12 -$282,300 -$149,976 $252,885 $29,841 $0 $282,726 -$149,551 -$179,392

13 -$296,743 -$135,533 $257,942 $30,438 $0 $288,380 -$143,896 -$174,334

14 -$311,925 -$120,351 $263,101 $31,047 $0 $294,148 -$138,129 -$169,175

15 -$327,884 -$104,392 $268,363 $31,667 $0 $300,031 -$132,246 -$163,913

16 -$344,659 -$87,617 $273,730 $32,301 $0 $306,031 -$126,245 -$158,546

17 -$362,293 -$69,984 $279,205 $32,947 $0 $312,152 -$120,124 -$153,071

18 -$380,828 -$51,448 $284,789 $33,606 $0 $318,395 -$113,881 -$147,487

19 -$400,312 -$31,964 $290,485 $34,278 $0 $324,763 -$107,513 -$141,791

20 -$420,793 -$11,483 $296,295 $34,963 $0 $331,258 -$101,018 -$135,982

TOTAL -$5,458,400 -$3,187,126 $4,941,739 $583,137 $4,000,000 $9,524,876 $879,350 -$3,703,787

60TAF  |  THE CASE FOR DEEP RETROFITS

NPV (LCCA with NEBs) $1,534,671
NPV (without NEBs) -$2,404,384

SCENARIO:   LOAN WITH 75% OF EXPECTED ENERGY SAVINGS ACHIEVED

Year Loan
Principal

Cost Of
financing
(interest on
the loan)

Utility Savings (includes
estimated annual escalation
@ 2% per year)

Extra Rental
Income Per Year
(assumed increase
due to reduction in
turnover)

Avoided
Capital
Improvement
Costs

Total
Operational
Savings And
Revenue

Net Cash
Flow
(w/NEBs)

Net Cash
Flow
(without
NEBs)

1 -$163,059 -$269,217 $152,539 $24,000 $1,000,000 $1,176,539 $744,263 -$279,737

2 -$171,402 -$260,874 $155,590 $24,480 $1,000,000 $1,180,070 $747,794 -$276,686

3 -$180,171 -$252,105 $158,702 $24,970 $2,000,000 $2,183,672 $1,751,395 -$273,574

4 -$189,389 -$242,887 $161,876 $25,469 $0 $187,345 -$244,931 -$270,400

5 -$199,078 -$233,198 $165,113 $25,978 $0 $191,092 -$241,184 -$267,163

6 -$209,264 -$223,013 $168,416 $26,498 $0 $194,914 -$237,363 -$263,861

7 -$219,970 -$212,306 $171,784 $27,028 $0 $198,812 -$233,464 -$260,492

8 -$231,224 -$201,052 $175,220 $27,568 $0 $202,788 -$229,488 -$257,057

9 -$243,054 -$189,222 $178,724 $28,120 $0 $206,844 -$225,432 -$253,552

10 -$255,489 -$176,787 $182,299 $28,682 $0 $210,981 -$221,295 -$249,978

11 -$268,560 -$163,716 $185,945 $29,256 $0 $215,200 -$217,076 -$246,332

12 -$282,300 -$149,976 $189,663 $29,841 $0 $219,504 -$212,772 -$242,613

13 -$296,743 -$135,533 $193,457 $30,438 $0 $223,895 -$208,382 -$238,820

14 -$311,925 -$120,351 $197,326 $31,047 $0 $228,372 -$203,904 -$234,950

15 -$327,884 -$104,392 $201,272 $31,667 $0 $232,940 -$199,336 -$231,004

16 -$344,659 -$87,617 $205,298 $32,301 $0 $237,599 -$194,678 -$226,978

17 -$362,293 -$69,984 $209,404 $32,947 $0 $242,351 -$189,926 -$222,872

18 -$380,828 -$51,448 $213,592 $33,606 $0 $247,198 -$185,079 -$218,684

19 -$400,312 -$31,964 $217,864 $34,278 $0 $252,142 -$180,135 -$214,413

20 -$420,793 -$11,483 $222,221 $34,963 $0 $257,184 -$175,092 -$210,055

TOTAL -$5,458,400 -$3,187,126 $3,706,304 $583,137 $4,000,000 $8,289,441 -$356,085 -$4,939,222

61TAF  |  THE CASE FOR DEEP RETROFITS

NPV (LCCA with NEBs) $788,988
NPV (without NEBs) -$3,150,068

SCENARIO:   ESPA WITH 100% OF EXPECTED ENERGY SAVINGS ACHIEVED

Year Retrofit
Investments

Utility Savings (includes
estimated annual escalation
@ 2% per year)

Espa
Savings
Share

Extra Rental
Income Per Year
(assumed increase
due to reduction in
turnover)

Avoided
Capital
Improvement
Costs

Total
Operational
Savings And
Revenue

Net Cash
Flow
(w/NEBs)

Net Cash
Flow
(without
NEBs)

0 -$3,958,400   -$3,958,400 -$3,958,400

1 $0 $203,386 -$183,047 $24,000 $1,000,000 $1,227,386 $1,044,339 $20,339

2 $0 $207,453 -$186,708 $24,480 $1,000,000 $1,231,933 $1,045,225 $20,745

3 $0 $211,603 -$190,442 $24,970 $2,000,000 $2,236,572 $2,046,130 $21,160

4 $0 $215,835 -$194,251 $25,469 $0 $241,304 $47,052 $21,583

5 $0 $220,151 -$198,136 $25,978 $0 $246,130 $47,994 $22,015

6 $0 $224,554 -$202,099 $26,498 $0 $251,052 $48,953 $22,455

7 $0 $229,045 -$206,141 $27,028 $0 $256,073 $49,932 $22,905

8 $0 $233,626 -$210,264 $27,568 $0 $261,195 $50,931 $23,363

9 $0 $238,299 -$214,469 $28,120 $0 $266,419 $51,950 $23,830

10 $0 $243,065 -$218,758 $28,682 $0 $271,747 $52,989 $24,306

11 $0 $247,926  $29,256 $0 $277,182 $277,182 $247,926

12 $0 $252,885  $29,841 $0 $282,726 $282,726 $252,885

13 $0 $257,942  $30,438 $0 $288,380 $288,380 $257,942

14 $0 $263,101  $31,047 $0 $294,148 $294,148 $263,101

15 $0 $268,363  $31,667 $0 $300,031 $300,031 $268,363

16 $0 $273,730  $32,301 $0 $306,031 $306,031 $273,730

17 $0 $279,205  $32,947 $0 $312,152 $312,152 $279,205

18 $0 $284,789  $33,606 $0 $318,395 $318,395 $284,789

19 $0 $290,485  $34,278 $0 $324,763 $324,763 $290,485

20 $0 $296,295  $34,963 $0 $331,258 $331,258 $296,295

TOTAL -$3,958,400 $4,941,739 -$2,004,316 $583,137 $4,000,000 $9,524,876 $3,562,160 -$1,020,977

62TAF  |  THE CASE FOR DEEP RETROFITS

NPV (LCCA with NEBs) $1,427,970
NPV (without NEBs) -$2,511,085

SCENARIO:   ESPA WITH 75% OF EXPECTED ENERGY SAVINGS ACHIEVED

Year Retrofit
Investments

Utility Savings (includes
estimated annual escalation
@ 2% per year)

Espa
Savings
Share

Extra Rental
Income Per Year
(assumed increase
due to reduction in
turnover)

Avoided
Capital
Improvement
Costs

Total
Operational
Savings And
Revenue

Net Cash
Flow
(w/NEBs)

Net Cash
Flow
(without
NEBs)

0 -$3,958,400   -$3,958,400 -$3,958,400

1 $0 $152,539 -$137,285 $24,000 $1,000,000 $1,176,539 $1,039,254 $15,254

2 $0 $155,590 -$140,031 $24,480 $1,000,000 $1,180,070 $1,040,039 $15,559

3 $0 $158,702 -$142,832 $24,970 $2,000,000 $2,183,672 $2,040,840 $15,870

4 $0 $161,876 -$145,688 $25,469 $0 $187,345 $41,657 $16,188

5 $0 $165,113 -$148,602 $25,978 $0 $191,092 $42,490 $16,511

6 $0 $168,416 -$151,574 $26,498 $0 $194,914 $43,340 $16,842

7 $0 $171,784 -$154,606 $27,028 $0 $198,812 $44,206 $17,178

8 $0 $175,220 -$157,698 $27,568 $0 $202,788 $45,090 $17,522

9 $0 $178,724 -$160,852 $28,120 $0 $206,844 $45,992 $17,872

10 $0 $182,299 -$164,069 $28,682 $0 $210,981 $46,912 $18,230

11 $0 $185,945 $29,256 $0 $215,200 $215,200 $185,945

12 $0 $189,663 $29,841 $0 $219,504 $219,504 $189,663

13 $0 $193,457 $30,438 $0 $223,895 $223,895 $193,457

14 $0 $197,326 $31,047 $0 $228,372 $228,372 $197,326

15 $0 $201,272 $31,667 $0 $232,940 $232,940 $201,272

16 $0 $205,298 $32,301 $0 $237,599 $237,599 $205,298

17 $0 $209,404 $32,947 $0 $242,351 $242,351 $209,404

18 $0 $213,592 $33,606 $0 $247,198 $247,198 $213,592

19 $0 $217,864 $34,278 $0 $252,142 $252,142 $217,864

20 $0 $222,221 $34,963 $0 $257,184 $257,184 $222,221

TOTAL -$3,958,400 $3,706,304 -$1,503,237 $583,137 $4,000,000 $8,289,441 $2,827,804 -$1,755,332

63TAF  |  THE CASE FOR DEEP RETROFITS

NPV (LCCA with NEBs) $1,066,141
NPV (without NEBs) -$2,872,914

64TAF  |  THE CASE FOR DEEP RETROFITS

Endnotes
1 Rocky Mountain Institute. “Guide to Building the Case for Deep Energy Retrofits,” 2012. https://rmi .org/

wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Pathways-to-Zero_Bldg-Case-for-Deep-Retrofits_Report_2012 .pdf.

2 Rocky Mountain Institute. “Managing Deep Energy Retrofits,” 2012. https://rmi .org/wp-content/
uploads/2017/04/RetroFit_Depot_Managing_Guide_1 .1 .pdf.

3 The American Institute of Architects, and Rocky Mountain Institute. “Deep Energy Retrofits: An Emerging